ADVERTISEMENT

Sealed bids will be received at the Town of Pulaski Municipal Building in the office of the Town Engineer until <u>2:00 p.m.</u> local time on <u>Friday May 2nd, 2025</u> for the supply, delivery and installation asphalt paving on multiple streets within the Town limits for a three (3) year term. Bids will be opened and publicly read aloud at the Town of Pulaski Municipal Building, 42nd First Street NW, and Council Chambers at the time and date indicated above.

Copies of the contract documents and specifications may be obtained from the Town of Pulaski Engineering Department in Room 224 in the Municipal Building or by e-mailing nsmythers@pulaskitown.org. When obtaining the contract documents, the bidder must designate a representative who will be responsible for all correspondence between the Town and the bidder, and shall notify the Town of his name, title, address and contact number.

Each proposal must be accompanied by a certified check or acceptable bidder's bond in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total bid made payable to the Town of Pulaski. The successful bidder will be required to furnish a performance bond in statutory form with sureties authorized to do business in the State of Virginia, which bond shall be in the full amount of the contract.

Each bidder submitting a proposal must be registered as a contractor in the Commonwealth of Virginia in accordance with Title 54, Chapter 7, Code of Virginia 1950. Each bidder shall place on the outside of the envelope containing his bid, "Town of Pulaski Street Improvements Project 2025," address of the bidder and Virginia Contractor's Registration Number.

A unit price (as indicated on the bid sheet) bid must be indicated for the project and no bid may be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days after opening of bids except in accordance with Section 11-54 Procedure (ii) of the Code of Virginia and if a bid is accepted an announcement will be made within thirty (30) days.

The Town of Pulaski reserves the right to reject any or all bids or portions of bids from the lowest bidder. The amount of work indicated in the contract may be increased or decreased by as much as necessary by the Town Official/Town Manager as long as it is not in conflict with the bid of the contractor; at which time rebid or further negotiations may be necessary. Any additional streets awarded to the Town of Pulaski by VDOT for the Revenue Sharing program, Primary Extension program, or any other program within the 2025-2026 paving season will be added and awarded to the lowest qualifying bidder.